

**FILED
02-18-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2021AP1755-CR

Appeal No. 2021 AP 1758-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

MICHAEL LEE MUEHL

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the Final Orders Entered in the Circuit Court for Waushara
County denying Defendant’s Motion for Sentence Adjustment,
The Honorable Guy D. Dutcher Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Matthew R. Leusink
District Attorney, Waushara County
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1091526

Address:
209 S. Saint Marie Street
PO Box 490
Wautoma, WI 54982

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED MR. MUEHL’S MOTION FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION.....6

 A. CASE LAW REGARDING SENTENCE MODIFICATION.....6

 B. MR. MUEHL’S INELIGIBILITY FOR PROGRAMMING IS NOT A NEW FACTOR JUSTIFYING SENTENCE MODIFICATION.....7

 C. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE DEFENDANT’S INELIGIBILITY CONSTITUTES A NEW FACTOR, THE PROPER REMEDY IS REMAND FOR THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE SECOND PRONG OF SENTENCE MODIFICATION ANALYSIS.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rosado v. State,

 70 Wis. 2d 280, 288, 234 N.W. 2d 69 (1975).....7

State v. Harbor

 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W. 2d 828.....6-7

State v. Hegwood,

 133 Wis. 2d 544, 546, 335 N.W. 2d 399 (1983).....6

State v. Schladweiler,

 2009 WI App 177, 322 Wis. 2d 642, 777 N.W. 2d 114.....7

State v. Yanda,

No. 2018AP412-CR, unpublished slip op.,

(WI App. June 18, 2019).....8-9
